

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 20-5037

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

ETHAN P. DAVIS

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK. B. STERN

THOMAS PULHAM

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7323

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-4332

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish The Requirements For Mandamus Relief Requiring The President To Make Transcripts Or Other Contemporaneous Notes Of His Conversations With Foreign Leaders.....	11
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have A Clear and Indisputable Right To Relief Under The Presidential Records Act.	12
1. The Presidential Records Act Bars Judicial Review Of The Manner In Which A President Chooses To Record Conversations With Foreign Leaders.....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not, In Any Event, Establish Any Violations Of The Presidential Records Act.....	19

B. The Presidential Records Act Does Not Impose A Clear Duty To Act That Would Support Mandamus Relief, Especially Against The President. 22

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims For Declaratory Relief Cannot Proceed Absent Mandamus Jurisdiction..... 24

III. The Take Care Clause Does Not Provide A Basis For Relief For Claims of Statutory Violations. 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10, 25
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33, (1980)	11
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11, 22
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	21
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> (<i>Armstrong I</i>), 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 810 F. Supp. 335 (D.D.C. 1993)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> (<i>Armstrong II</i>) 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17, 21
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	27
<i>Cartier v. Secretary of State</i> , 506 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17-18, 25
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	10, 26

<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	24, 27
<i>King v. Jackson</i> , 487 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866).....	23, 26-27
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	25
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22, 24
<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11, 22
<i>United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur</i> , 283 U.S. 414 (1931)	22
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	21

U.S. Constitution:

Art. II, § 3	26
--------------------	----

Statutes:

Federal Records Act of 1950:

44 U.S.C. §§ 2101-2120	4
44 U.S.C. §§ 2901-2911	4
44 U.S.C. §§ 3101-3107	4
44 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3314	4

Presidential Records Act of 1978:

44 U.S.C. § 2201 <i>et seq.</i>	3
44 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2209	1
44 U.S.C. § 2201(2)(B).....	3, 4
44 U.S.C. § 2203(a)	3, 19, 23
44 U.S.C. § 2203(b).....	3, 19
44 U.S.C. § 2203(c)	4, 19
44 U.S.C. § 2203(g)(1)	4
44 U.S.C. § 2203(g)(1)-(2)	5
44 U.S.C. § 2204(a)	5
44 U.S.C. § 2203(b)(2).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(e)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(f).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361	2, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2, 25
Legislative Material:	
H.R. Rep. No 95-1487 (1978).....	18
